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WN. T, NO. __ 11

Cancels

WN, T. NO 10
LOCAL PASSENGER AND EXPRESS TARIFF NUMBER 11

oF

BREMERTON-KITSAP AIRPORTER, INC.
d/b/a
BREMERTON-KITSAP AIRPORTER
KITSAP=SEATAC AIRPORTER
THE SOUND CONNECTION
FT. LEWIS/McCHORD AIRPORTER

CERTIFICATE NO. C-903
Naming

PASSENGER FARES AND
EXPRESS RATES AND CHARGES

between

Bangor Bubmarine Base or Poulsbo and Seattle-~Tacoma
Intarnational Airport, via SR 305, SR 3, SR 16, and I-5; or as
alternate routes for convenience of the carrier, any combination
of SR 305, SR 3, SR 304, SR 160, SR 16, Washington State Ferry
Docks at winslow, Bremerton, Southworth, Seattle or Fauntleroy,
SR 99, I-5, SR 509, SR 513, and SR 518, including connecting
streets and rocads.

and

Fort Lewis or McChord Air Force Base and the Seattle=-Tacoma
International Airport via I-5 and SR 99, including connecting
streets and roads.

WITH
GOVERNING RULES
AND REGULATIONS

ISSUED: March 21, 2006 EFFECTTVE: April 24, 2006

ISSUED BY:

RICHARD E, ASCHE
BREMERTON-KITSAP AIRPORTER, INC,
5748 BETHEL ROAD, SE
P.O. BOX 1255
PORT ORCHARD, WA 98366
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SECTION I
RULES AND REGULATIONS

1. ADULT FARES: Fares published herein are adult fares and apply to
passengers who have reached or passed their twelfth (12) birthday,

2. CHILDREN FARES: Infants undexr two (2) years of age, when
accompanied by an adult passenger and not occupying a gseat to the
exclusion of a paying passenger will be carried free. When occupying a
seat, the childrens rate, ages 2-11, shall apply.

3. MILITARY FARES: All active duty military personnel, including
raservists going to or returning from active duty for training locations
shall qualify for special military rates, under Kitsap County operations
of Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc. only.

4. INTERMEDIATE APPT.TCATION: Fares to or from inlermediate points
named herein, will be the same as the fare to or from the most distant
station for which fares are named herein.

5. ROUND-TRIP FARFS: Except as otherwise specifically provided herelin,
round-trip fares will be 90% percent of each segment of the applicable
one-way fare, adding or subtracting sufficient cents when necessary to
make round-trip fares end in dollars.

€. GROUP FARES: Group fares apply to four or more adults or children
traveling together and at the same time, The group fare shall be the
total of the appropriate rates contained herein less 10% and must be

prepaid.

7. AIRPORT AND AIRLINE PERSONNEL: Ajrport personncl and airline crew
member personnel shall be charged the sam¢ fares as military personnel.

8. SENIORS: The term "senior" or "senlor citizen”" shall mean all
individuals aged sixty-five (65) years or older.

9. TICKET LIMITATION: One-way tickets will be good for three months
from the date of sale. Commutation and Round~trilp tickets will be good
for one vear from the date of sale,

Ta8UKD: March 21, 2006 EFFECTIVE: April 24, 2006
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RULES AND REGULATIONS
(cont.)

10. TICKET REDEMPTION: Unused portions of round trip tickets will be
redeemed whan presented by lawful ownher within one year from the date of
sale, Issued round trip tickets (black copy), which serves as the
poarding pass, must be returned to quallfy for refund. No refunds are
given for lost tickats. A $4.00 processing fec shall be charged for all
cancelled reservations prepaid by charge card,

11. STOP-OVERS: Stop-overs will not be allowed at any point enroute
unless the passenger upon reboarding pays the full fare for that atation

to the destination.

12, BAGGAGE AND CHARGRS: Hand baggage not excecdlng two (2) pieces
{(under 70 pounds each and measuring less than 70” L+W+H) and not
axceeding one (1) piece on each child's fare will be carried free. An
additional charge of $3.00 per piece will be made for baggage exceeding
two (2) piecesz. Pagsengers are responsible for the correct

identi fication and retrieval of their luggage. All pleces must be
properly tagged. Skis, snowboards, golf clubs and gun cases will be
accepted as one of the two standard free pieces regardiess of size.

FXCESS WEIGHT: Charges will be made for weight in excess of the
fare allowance above specified in this rule at express rate.

VALUATION: Baggage not exceeding $100.00 in valuation will be
transported at no extra charge.

EXCESS VALUATION: If a passenger declares a ygreater value then
specified above in this rule, there will be a charge at the rate of $.50
for each $100.00 valuation or fraction thercof.

13. SCHEDULE MAINTENANCE: Carrier will not be liable for delays caused
by accidents, breakdowns, bad road conditions, snow storms, and other
conditions beyond his or her control, Carrier does not guarantee to
arrive at or depart from sny point shown in lts published time
schedules. Schadules endeavor to maintain times indicated but the same
is not guaranteed.,

14. OBJRCTTONABLE PASSENGERS: This company reserves the right teo
refuse to transport persons under the influence of drugs, intoxicating
liquors, or incapable of taking care of themselves or whose condltion,
conduat or behavior may be objectionable to other passengers.

15. ANTMALS: Dogs, cats, reptiles and other animals or birds wlll not
be carried unlesa kennelled. EXCEPTIONS: Sevvice Animals traveling with
passenger, when properly harnessed and muzzled will ba carried free of
charge, The dog will not be permitted to oncupy a seat, but must lie or
stand at the feet of it's owner.

ISSUED: March 21, 2006 EFFECTIVE: April 24, 2006
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SECTION I

RULES AND REGULATIONS
(cont.,)

16. TRUNKS AND SKIS: Trunks, skis, bicycles, and other large and bulky
materials occasionally carried by air travelers are subject to
additional charges at the following rates.

Trunks: $ 5.00 each
Skisg; $ 5.00 each
Bicyclas: $10.00 each
Kennels: (21”X167"X15” or less) $ 5.00 asach
Golf Clubs and Oversized Baggage or Boxes § 5.00 each
Baggage exceeding two pieces: $ 3.00 each

17. BAGGAGE LIABILITY: As provided by Washington State law (RCW
81.29.050), unlass a higher value is declared prior to transportation
and agreed 4o in writing by Bremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc., the
following property liability will apply:

Suitcases and Valises: $ 50.00
Boxes and Parcels: $ 25.00
Trunks: $ 200.00
2All other items: 8 50.00

18. RESERVATIONS: All pick-up times ghown on time schedule for trips
to Sea-Tac Tnternational Airport are by reservation only. Prepayment 1s
required to guarantee s seat. This is to prec¢clude overloading the bus
or van. If the vehicle is in no danger ¢of being overloaded, the
passenger without a reservation will be carried to Sea-Tac and payment
will be made by cagh or charge card to the driver. Prepald tickets and
reaervations from Sea-Tac are not required. In no case will passengers
alrcady boarded be discharged from the van or bus to make room for a
round trip ticket holder.

19. T.0ST AND FOUND: Rremerton-Kitsap Airporter, Inc. is not
raspongible for personal articles lest or left on vehicles.

70. CHARGE CARDS: Prepaild reservations by credit or debit card via
telephone or on-line are required to guarantee a scat on vehicles
proceeding to SeaTac. Reservations are taken for all other passengers
who elect to pay cash to the driver however, but are not guaranteed a
seat and are boarded on a space availakle basis.

TSSUED: March 21, 2006 EFFECTIVE: April 24, 2006
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SECTION I
FARES
ALL FARES IN U.S. DOLLARS AND CENTS PER PERSON,
ONE. WAY EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED

BETWEEN SEA-TAC SEA-TAC SEA-TAC SEA-TAC
REGULAR MILITARY/ CHILDREN CHILDREN
SENIOR 2-11 YRS UNDER AGE 2
AND IN COMPANY
OF ADULT
POULSRO 21,00 19,00 11,00 FREE
BANGOR 21.00 19.00 11,00 FREE
SILVERDALE 20.00 18,00 11,00 FREE
BREMERTON 19.00 17.00 10,00 FREE
GORST 18.00 16.00 10.00 FREE
PORT ORCHARD 17.00 15.00 9.00 FREE
PURDY 15.00 13,00 8.00 FREE
GIG HARBOR 14,00 12.00 8.00 FREE
N.W. TACOMA 13.00 11.00 7.00 FREE

COMMUTATTON FARES: Ten (10) vide adult commutation fare books
to be used within one year of sale will be sold between any of
the above points and Sea-Tac International Airpert for 90% of
the applic¢able regular adult fare.

ROUND TRIP FARES: Ekxcept otherwise specifically provided herecin,
round trip fares will he 90% percent of the applicable one way
fare, adding or aubtracting sufficient cents when necessary to
make round trip fares end in dollars.

GROUP FARES: Group fares apply to four or more adults or children
traveling together and at the same time. The group fare shall be the
total of the appropriate fares shown above less 10% and must be prepaid.

ISSUED: March 21, 2006 FEPFECTIVE:  April 26, 2006
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SECTION I
(cont)

ALL FARES IN U.S. DOLLARS AND CENTS, PER PERSON
ONE WAY, EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

BETWEEN SEA-TAC SEA-TAC SEA=TAC i

REGULAR/ CHILDREN UNDER AGE 2
ACTIVE DUTY 2-11 YRS IN COMPANY |

AND MILITARY/ OF ADULT !
SENIOR I
CITIZEN

MCCHORD AFR $15,50 $8,00 FREE

FT. LEWIS $16.50 $9.00 FREE

AND
MADIGAN HOSPITAL

COMMIUTATION FARES: Ten (10) ride adult cummutation fare books to
be used within one year of sale will be sold between any of the
above points and Sea-Tac International Airport for 90% of i.he
applicable regular adult fare.

ROUND TRIF FARES: FWxcept otherwise specifically provided herein,
round trip fares will be 90% percent of the applicable one way
fare, adding or subtracting sufficient cents when necessary to
make round trip fares end in déllars,

GROUP_FARES: Group fares apply to four or more adults or children
traveling together and at the same time. The group fare shall be the
total of the appropriate farecs shown above less 10% and wusl be prepaid.

18SUED: March 21, 2006 EFFECTTVE: April 24, 2006




